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4, #5814 (Cloth plate assemblies)

1. Ef#% (Bushing assemblies)
=1= -::: W4—D P M 1 FERef.No| AFMHS Part No §%ﬁi nzef. 2R Description Nﬁ%r
W4 D ‘_,_‘ art S anua 1 31003002 HEHER sleeve 1
2 30103021 210297 Tk 2 A sleeve 2
3 20103020 250141 A sleeve 2
4 30103017 250146 i BB sleeve 1
5 30103062 251003 TR sleeve 1
6 30103035 250147 JE A 15 sleeve 1
1 7 30103038 250136 R I ot sleeve 1
8 20622019 BEES) plug 1
9 30122039 BiiES) plug 1
10 20103014 SRS &R bushing 3
11 30103021 250135 BEHRTEER plug 1
12 30103010 FHERE bushing 1
13 30103019 PR B bushing 1
14 (30221016) 255020 i pipe 1
15 P03005 B 4X8 pin 1
16 001006 07488, 5x1. 8 1
17 001008 018 9x1. 8 1
3
2
3. EEIM: (Cover assemblies) ¥
SRef.No PFAMHS Part No Refgiﬁ:ﬁ 0 R Description Nﬁﬁr
1 504060 7021 HEETMA X 10 screw 9
2 303600 ) arm cover (top) 1
2. £ (Frame assemblies) 3 21022007 FER] plug 1
AT 4 20711055 ik 0il Sight Window 1
FFERef. No ‘l‘)iiﬁi Re?gépit? o BH Description Nﬁﬁr : 21022003 T S ringg 1
1 30122006 i plug 3 6 31022010 b The head gasket 1
2 21022007 206590 bES) plug 1 7 20711212 REULL 8. 6 1
3 21012018 MHES R washer 1 8 501002 B25T M4 X6. 5 1
4 20622019 s plug 2 9 31122001 MLk 75 i 2 s 2 o ring 1
5 30122008 MiE=] plug 1 10 13837002 RibRi plug 1
6 P01001 HA5X 13 pin 2 11 10122003 bES) plug 1
7 30122006 240052 blii] plug 4 12 303795 MR ZE s (85 arm cover (rear) 1
8 HO1001 240001 40 ring 3 13 301530002 7089 e a5 FARAET screw 1
9 30112001 255002 YT filter 3 14 31012042 ThEE B AR glass plate 1
10 30122008 208173 i plug 2 15 31012029 i shield 1
11 30130001 250117 HLFEHRET shoulder pin 4 16 30111003 250257 HHIBESE eye guard 1
12 30112002 250049 IR cover 1 17 W01002 202875 g sticker 2
13 501002 7017 B25TM4X6. 5 screw 1 18 501006 7009 B24TM3x4. 5 screw 2
14 10126021 bl pin 2 19 20131063 PR sticker 1
15 30111001 206590 ik 0il level gauge 1 20 W03001 210307 WY washer 2
16 s01002 7017 H2ETMAX6. 5 screw 1 21 301520001 2% screw 1
17 30137001 250233 PR sticker 1 22 31012012 JURZ TRk threan takeup cover 1
18 R03001 210679 HI5T 2.5X4 pin 2 23 W02004 303335 6 sticker 1
19 02003 5 10 washer 4 24 501060 7052 MR ET screw 2
20 S05001 HZAT M10X27.5 screw 4 25 300951 AT S screw 1
21 001001 0% 15X2. 65 o ring 1 26 31022015 biES) 1
22 301511024 WP IR screw 3 27 21012018 e 1
23 L02001 7084 24T MAX8 screw 5
24 30101005 250003 T A top cover (right) 1 29 s01002 7017 H24TM4x6. 5 screw 2
25 30122003 250004 T R gasket 1 30 30127001 250051 B flat spring 1
26 30122002 250020 T R gasket 1 31 30101110 JK-8568A-W2-387 | TH arm cover 1
27 30101004 250069 A top cover plate (left) 1 32 (301520003) 250014 T SR S H2AT pin 1
(30101162) 23HL AR (23KLAD 1 33 (30128002) 201191 T spring 3
28 207511007 GB/T65-198582%] M4 X 1 34 501007 7023 125TM4x13. 5 screw 2
29 [wo1001 GB/T 97.1-2002 M4FAF; 1 35 (30101063) T SRk i bracket 1
30 30123028 JK-8569-04357#7 1 36 (s10006) 4539 124TM5x6 screw 2
37 (301s20002) 250013 A 2% G R ET screw 1
38 30122015 i HERT R cushion 2

-

AT .

R?fﬁ‘lo lz;a:]tﬁ: NE’l Ref:?f:ft? no L Description Nlﬁir
1 207511008 |7021 B2ET MAX 12 screw 6
2 300137 250074-ASD FEEG S () bed cover (right) 1
3 30115001 250071-91 et cover 1
4 300953 250052-BSD Frsk G () bed cover (left) 1
5 502001 7043 24T MA X6 screw 1
6 (301520004 55 & R A ET screw 1
7 (30128002) (201191 el spring 2
8 501005 7020 H2ET M4AX 10 screw 4
9 (s10001) BRETM3X4 screw 2
10 (301520005 HYHRET pin 1
11 (30101112) 554 B3 cover 1
12 (30101111 25 side cover 1
13 300952 M54 (558D side coverassy 1
14 501002 7017 BZETMAX6. 5 screw 2
15 31127001 A8 S flat spring 1
16 30122015 Ty fE #cushion cushion 1
17 30112095 MR flat spring 1
18 $01005 B25T M4 X 10 1
19 N01001 2RI 1

5. FHh#R44E (Hook shaft assemblies)
AT % A

R?fﬁ‘lo lz;a?ﬁli Ref%;ift?no L Description Nlﬁﬁr
1 400068 250501B-91 Nk crankshaft assy 1
2 400060 2505009-92 EFFAME connection assy 1
3 (201520015 7015 24T M3.5X13 screw 4
4 30104002 252008 N crank 1
5 S05002 4534 B24T M6X0. 75X 15. 2 screw 1
6 $12002 4545 IZET M3 X4 screw 1
7 30103004 250506 e joint 1
8 $12003 4555 WZET M6 X7 screw 1
9 $10029 4547 25T M6X0. 75X5 screw 9
10 3012400300  [250508-91 FEESEPIN bearing 1
11 30103006 250508 REES bushing 1
12 30103008 250543 T bushing 1
13 3012400400 MiES KD bearing 1
14 3112500100  [250511-1 AR gear (lower) 1
15 30125005 250530 ANFE A2 small gear2 1
16 B01003 250504-91 7k 63047 bearing 1
17 301511004 (4019 b S ET screw 1
18 W02001 202286 M5 s washer 1
19 30108001 250514 A P cover 1
20 207s11007 (7019 25T M4X7.8 screw 2
21 31102001 250507 FEHh shaft 1
22 001001 206837 0%[E 15X 2. 65 o ring 1
23 30135021 206050C EEZiH timing belt 1
24 30126001 250525 VEREE] adjusting bar 1
25 30109001 201074 t X guide 1
26 $12005 BRETMA X 4 2

6. F&h#R{4 Main shaft assemblies)
VS

Riﬁlo ;\a?f: N? Ref?liiﬁ.%no B Description Nfﬂ%r
1 31104002 250526892 SR iR motion assy 1
2 510004 4592 BET M8X 1 X 12 screw 1
3 S01011 7028 BZET M5X 10 screw 2
4 S08001 IET M6X0. 75X3.5 1
5 S11001 7152 25T M6X0. 75 X6 screw 1
6 B01005 il 7k bushing z
7 400065 250517A i crankshaft 1
8 400061 253500-92 EFFAE connection assy 1
9 (201520015 |7021 Hil PR 22 screw 4
10 30104006 253501A Lkt crank assy 1
11 $05002 4534 BZAT M6X0. 75X 15. 2 screw 1
12 30103004 250506 eSS joint 1
13 $12003 4555 BEAT M6X0. 75X 7 screw 3
14 510029 4547 24T M6X0. 75X 5 screw 9
15 30109003 250524 P e balance weight 1
16 $10002 4514 B25T M5X5 screw 2
17 3012400400  [250529-91 FHESEP bushing 1
18 30103107 250529 HiEE ) AR E) bushing 1
19 30125002 250521 b S gear (upper) 1
20 30103108 250528 AT (K) hAAE) bushing 1
21 3012400400  [250529-91 FLESEPIN bearing 1
22 30103015 ke 1
23 30202004 Ji5 shaft 1
24 31035002 Fh pulley 1
25 $12001 4556 PRty B EIBET M6 X 8 screw 1
26 $10009 4541 B25T M6 X 8 screw 1
27 301510004 EEAT AR IRET 1

7. P& 14 (Needle bar assemblies)
N
B Ref. No ;‘aﬁrjﬁi Ref%;ift?no B4 Description Nﬁ;ﬁ;r
1 30102008 251000-91 AR needle bar 1
2 30102009 206061 EFFEL K needle bar pin 1
3 301511005 5325 EFFF AL IRET screw 1
4 30105005 206052 EFFFERF link/needle bar drive 1
5 30128006 il 44 washer 1
6 B0O7001 240098 & 8X12X12 needle bearing 1
7 30102010 251010A TR eccentric pin 1
8 30109004 206063 EFFFI R block 1
9 30109005 206062 LG guide block/needle 1
10 501002 7082 WZET M4X6.5 screw 1
11 207511008 |7021 B25T M4 X 12 screw 2
12 30127003 251009 R spring 1
13 30123002 179040-05 B felt 1
15 30123014 202176 i oil wick 1
16 30122018 240123 B4R #4 cushion rubber 1
17 207511007 |7019 B25T MAXT. 8 screw 2
18 30109006 251007 SR bracket 1
19 207511007 |7019 B25T MAXT. 8 screw 1
20 30112009 206524 MR 0il wick retainer 1




8. 4 ERM: (Needle guard assemblies)

11

11, E5h#H: Differential assemblies)

12

P

AS
Rz‘?‘lo ?a?tﬁlﬁ Ref??a{ff no L Description Nﬁir
1 30103032 252531 VES block 1
2 30109016 252532 b guide/block 1
3 30105012 252533 ER lever 1
4 207513009  [4531 BRET M5 X 12 screw 1
5 301520006 5316 VEFFERRIRET screw 1
6 30108004 240271 [EE] ring 1
7 125511003 35827 4T screw 1
8 301520001 {7066 B ) [ AT screw 1
9 30127005 252536 i spring 1
10 001005 240129 0%4fE 7.5%1.8 o ring 1
11 3011201100 (252539491 FEAR A bracket 1
12 207511007 {7019 B25T M4X7. 8 screw 3
13 30122021 240162 s plug 1
14 3011201300  [252664-91 PR T AL lever assy 1
15 30112015 252538 PR scale plate 1
30112220 23517 WA
16 207511008 7021 HEET M4 X 12 screw 2
17 31103003 240124 ERES spacer 2
18 20109005 210171 WA stopper 2
19 301S11008  [2905 (-] screw 2
20 W01006 201185 5 4 washer 2
21 301516004 210167 WRBE nut 1
22 301S30007 5486 TR T IRET screw 1
23 30128014 211301 Hufgl washer 1
24 301511023 PHPEIRET D screw 1
13
3
13. MB&HEBM: (Needle feeding assemblies)
INF]

FF%Ref. No I"\aijg*l‘ﬁ Ref?iﬁ?no BH% Description Nﬁﬁr
1 30117005 257565 PR spreader 1
P 30104022 254516 M4 lever/assy 1
3 S01005 7020 B2ET M4 X 10 screw 1
4 S01017 7022 BZET M4 X 14 screw 1
5 30102023 254508 3% crankshaft 1
6 30208010 212039 WA 24 P collar 1
7 S10005 S071 P PE BRETM3 X 3 screw 2
8 20123021 202176 iz o0il wick 1
9 (30123008) 1207925 BB ALER felt 2
10 (001008) 233020 0% 9%1.8 o ring 1
11 30105013 254506 MR BN crank 1
12 $10029 4547 B25T M6 X 0. 75X5 screw 2
13 30126005 254507 MR B block 1
14 30102024 254519 FRBNEAT 4 shaft 1
15 30128015 206180 TR BT il 2 washer 1
16 105004 306671 14 12 ring 1
17 30110007 254501A AT M eccentric assy 1
18 $10002 4514 25T M5X 5 screw 2
19 400059 254511 A AT connection 1
20 30104024 254503 MRET 433 i crank 1
21 S05002 4534 AT M6X0. 75X 15. 2 screw 1
22 30126006 254504 AT screw 1
23 30128032 240062 ] washer 1
24 N01004 4805 WREE M5 nut 1
25 30128018 I8 washer 1

8
13
9
éﬁ? . E f?f (— i :
i e S
B 7z "
10
41 30103028 206566 FEHEFE bushing 1
12 30129001 206565 VIASEELC] ring 1
43 30105010 206564 FERNIEATIERT link/differental feed 1
44 30109015 251520 RS2 bracket 1
15 207s11007 7019 H2ET M4X7.8 screw 3
46 30102017 252526 BT PR A pin 1
(30126016) 23415
47 30127004 240122 R eEs spring 1
(30127026)
48 001004 206366 O%ipE 4%1.8 o ring 1
49 30128032 204585 g washer 1
(12928008) 23HL
50 H05002 200555 i 3 ring 1
51 30103029 206569 FERNIRAT Y pin 1
52 S$12005 4546 H2ET M4 X4 screw 1
53 3010401500 252527-91 ZEB) BN crank 1
54 (S01012) 7031 HEET M2.5X4 screw 1
55 30102018 252510 ZEE) shaft 1
56 $10002 4514 W2ET M5X5 screw 1
57 (30123008) 207925 MREH b FL B felt 2
58 30103030 240119 ZHHATER spacer 1

I@ \",lr
12, JEBIERE (Presser form assemblies)
n Aj . . . .

Ri‘?‘lo ;\;Jﬁi BAts n};ef Fart ] Description Nﬁﬁr
1 (310S30002) |253000-91 AT adjusting bar 1
2 (301S16005)  [253003 I £ nut 1
3 30127006 240252 T spring 1
4 30127008 240253 JE Rl /N e spring 1
5 30102020 253026 JE B presser bar 1
6 30104017 206139 JE LS presser bar clamp 1
7 301511009 BEETMA X 12 screw 1
8 3010901700 253005-91 YR guide 1
9 S11025 7025 EETMA X 20 screw 2
10 S01006 7009 BRETM3 X 4. 5 screw 1
11 3010206400 263008-91 R lever 1
12 30108006 192024 EE1E) collar 1
13 301512001 5084 AT screw 1
14 30112016 206157 JE AL Sk BEAR link 1
15 301520007 5386 2T screw 2
16 30127009 253010 Eiepie spring 1
17 301512001 206156 A T collar 2
18 30122023 biEs) plug 1
19 30104019 206149 R A bell crank(upper) 1
20 301511011 5187 K AR IRET screw 1
21 30212018 253027 0 AR link 1
22 301520008 5184 PR ARET screw 2
23 30104020 206148 FEIEEARTT bell crank(lower) 1
24 301520013 002022-4 P R T 1 5 4T screw 1
25 31002006 d A shaft 1
26 31112022 JERRTF lever 1
27 S01011 2T screw 1
28 31012032 K4-310644 22 48 AR screw 1
29 31012072 K4-31264K 22 48 Hi b link 1
30 31012110 K4-1148 [ IR AL AR link 1
31 207s11007 HRAET screw 2
32 30119020 RPET)

33 (30131018) i3 screw 1
34 001006 240095 OB 5X 1.8 o ring 1
35 3100201000 K4-1125 8 BT 411 adjusting bar assembly 1
36 30722004 JK-8670-1106F% 1% % oil guard. 1
37 30108005 253028 JK-8568-W11-224% & finger guard 1
38 302520014 4549 JK-8669UT-1601-2242%T screw 1
39 S01002 4805 GB/T65-19850%4T M4X6. 5 screw 2
40 3112200200 A 1
41 310520014 K4-1150FR 7424 screw 1
42 S01016 BEET M5X 17 pulling plate 1
43 N01004 BEREMS clamp 1
44 31012091 K4-11382k+ screw 1
45 S05003 25T M5X 10 8.8%% Support plate 1
46 31112005 WA-120 15 S 54 stator 1
a7 207s11007 7017 WEET MAXT.8 screw 2
48 30112017 JK-8569-W11-14 K iy = 1

S Ref. No AFAHE Part No Ref??ff 0 LR Description Nﬁir
1 B01001 7&K 60047 bearing 1
(2) $10028 4539 LT M5X 6 screw 2
3 400062 255501-92 SEMFH A connection assy 1
(4) 501039 7015 BT M4 X 15 screw 2
5 301511024 7082 T B S BT screw 1
6 30104007 306093 L i crank 1
7 301512001 5084 HH AR AT screw 2
8 30126003 205495 {H A pin 1
9 30102011 251518 Earc] shaft 1
(10) 30123001 206748 B felt 3
(11) 30123014 202176 biEd oil wick 1
12 30128008 240102 Pl washer 1
13 105001 205061 14l 10 ring 1
14 30122019 2040527 biiiES) 0il seal 1
15 30104009 251519 EIEEES lever assy 1
16 S05003 4500 HZETM5 X 10 screw 1
17 W02001 303067 M5 il washer 1
18 S01002 7017 25T MAX6.5 screw 1
19 30117002 257551B Ja e needle guard (rear) 1
(20) 30117003 257553 AT needle guard (front) 1
21 S01012 7031 HEET M2.5X4 screw 1
22 001001 0%L[E 15X 2. 65 oring 1
23 30110002 251517 Lo 7y 5 eccentric 1
24 30122017 iR i 3 0il seal 2

9, T4 ( Looper assemblies)

FFSRef.No | AFMGS Part No §9i?;t% nl;ef. LR Description Nﬁir
1 3011700900 257550-91 A looper 1
2 30104012 252007 o] looper holder assy 1
3 301520038 7019 JK-8569A-W8—30[RI kK M I HRETMA X [screw 1
4 505004 4501 BT M5 X 14 screw 1
5 W02001 303067 M5 sring washer 1
6 501014 7085 B2ET M6X0. 75X9. 6 screw 1
7 20622019 Hidsf 0il seal 1
8 30102014 252006 LS shaft 1
9 30110005 252000 JEB RO eccentric assy 1
10 S10006 4539 25T M5X 6 screw 1
11 400063 252001-92 SEMFA A connection assy 1
12 (S01039) 7015 BRET MAX 15 screw 2
13 30109001 252010 ST B balance weight 1
14 S01009 7011 AT M3X 7.5 screw 2
15 30104010 252002 EHEE crank 1
16 30128008 240102 RG] washer 1
17 30102013 179399-05 AT 4 pin 1
18 30128032 240062 Oy washer 1
19 N01004 4805 IZEE M5 nut 1
20 30102015 252003 RN ALK block pin 1
21 30128010 208028 ] washer 1
22 30108002 208029 Lo 424 collar 1
23 301512001 5084 AR RRET screw 1
24 N01001 4802 WREE M4 nut 2
25 30102012 252004 R4 shaft 1
2% 105001 205061 1418 10 ring 1

10, F4EHM (Feed dog holder assemblies)

RE‘?‘JO (aliaes Part No Ref?iﬁ?no BH% Description Nlﬁﬁr
1 3011400700 257259-16F ZEIEAT AN main feed dog assembly 1
3011400200 23GBLE 4
3011400300 23BBLE F 1
2 30114001 356, 3641546 F main feed dog 1
3 301S30003 5590 FERIEAT FURET screw 2
4 400066 252500-91 EEIEAT AR main feed bar assembly 1
5 30114002 356, 364ZEBhHF differntial feed dog 1
6 20123021 202175 ik o0il wick 1
7 30103022 204129A S| bushing 1
8 S10006 4539 I2E] M5X6 screw 3
9 30102016 204128A Lotk eccentric pin 1
10 301512001 5084 iR screw 1
11 30109008 205857 biEgE block/feed bar guide 1
12 30128011 204439A 2 washer 1
13 301517002 5317 i Co it hB 4T screw 1
14 30109009 252504 RS2l guide (right) 1
15 30103031 206571 ZEH 5 B bushing 1
16 30109010 252507 JeAhR guide (left) 1
30109025 23517
17 102003 7019 WREE MAXT screw 2
18 30122020 206133 VRS oilshield 2
19 30109011 252509 BiESEETT cover 1
20 30109012 252508 PR guide (lower) 1
30109026 23414
21 $01005 7020 25T M4 X 10 screw 2
22 B07002 206128 & 12X 15X 10 needle bearing 1
23 30109013 252519 VR block 1
24 30108003 252520 AR washer 1
25 30104013 206562 ZEENEAT link/main feed 1
30104049 23414
26 B07003 206125 & 17X21X10 needle bearing 1
B07043 23517
27 30103023 252521 Qi Lot 7K eccentric 1
(30103087) 234174
28 30103024 252522 EATYR AT A regulator 1
(3010308900) 234174
29 3010306500 252523-91 P AR EA eccentric retainer 1
(30103088) 234174
30 301530004 252516 AT ERIRET screw 1
31 30128012 240125 T 4 spring 5
32 30103026 252525 G spacer 1
33 301516001 252543 TR E) nut 1
34 $10002 4514 AT M5X5 screw 1
35 301S30005 206120 FYLARAT screw 1
36 30103027 206119 EH) F bushing 1
37 30109014 206563 AT R guide block 1
38 30128013 200098 T washer 2
39 201516003 NO3 R} nut 2
40 301S30006 206123 B F BRRET screw 1
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17, #9¥&4: (Lubricatrion assemblies)
AT

FF&Ref. No I"\aijg*l‘ﬁ Ref?}fift%no #H Description Nﬁir
1 30121012 255003 A o0il pipe 1
P 30123010 240136 e felt 1
3 30223023 (AR ANEIRIE felt 1
4 $10002 4514 WZET M5X 5 screw 1
5 30223023 255021 FlikE felt 1
6 301511024 T B S BT screw 1
7 30127045 200136 [EFfiy S clamp 1
8 207511007 255005 HEET M4X7.8 screw 1
9 30127060 EBHRE 1
10 30112186 HE ] E A supporting structure 1
11 12921002 240135 e Je tube 1
12 20429001 202199 R clamp 6
13 30112039 255006 3 lIE N 0il guard 1
14 501002 7017 BZAT MAX6.5 screw 2
15 3012101500  {255007-91 ikl o0il distributor 1
16 N01001 4821 IZEE M4 nut 1
17 30121022 240134 D4X DEINE tube 1
18 W01001 303448 i 4 ring 1
19 30121009 255010-91 W o0il distributor 1
20 20122033 k2950 washer 6
21 30121022 240134 D4X DEIME tube 1
22 30136005 200136 Sk joint 1
23 301S30013 200152 AT joint screw 2
24 30136003 255035-91 i ek pipe 1
25 301S30012 255037 IR screw 1
26 30121022 240134 D4X DO tube 1
27 30136005 200136 Mk joint 1
28 201530004 200152 jusiil L) joint screw 1
29 30129007 R 1
30 20136007 RSk YR 2

18, IR #{4: (0il pump assemblies)

IN

FFSRef. No ?a?tﬁlﬁ Ref??ff no B Description Nﬁir
1 3012000100  [255040-91 IR 0il pump assy 1
2 (30102031) (255024 RHERE shaft 1
3 (30120004) (255025 FahEe2 rotor 1
4 (30120007) (255026 ERZILIYI rotor 1
5 (30120005) 255027 PR rotor 2
6 (30120008) (255028 HiERE cover 1
7 (301820011) {7105 IR IRET screw 2
8 (S05006) 7026 BRET M4 X 25 screw 2
9 (30125003) (255019 bEE L worm wheel 1
10 (S10002) 4514 25T M5X5 screw 2
11 207513009 4501 HEET M5X 14 screw 2
12 301S30014 TR joint screw 1
13 30101023 255000 W oil reservoir 1
14 301511015 |5138B SEihaRAeT screw 1
15 20528014 202287A ] washer 1
16 505007 4504 AT M8 X 20 screw 5
17 30122025 255001 TH A2 o ring 1
18 20736004 206233 JEIh S filter element 1
19 201530030 210200 JEIh ARk bracket/filter 1
20 001010 206431 0%F8 38.7X3.55 o ring 1
21 300140 210201-SD JEIH AR A cover 1
22 207s11008  |7021 BRET MAX 12 screw 3
23 (30131004)  [9A3002 R U filter seal 1
24 (30120002) VM1 ] E AR fixed plank 1

19, BEmAERE X (Silicon oil delice assemblies)
1 30101027 255013 PLEFA 2 needle cooler (lower) 1
2 501027 7010 25T M3 X6 screw 2
3 30123012 255014 g felt 1
4 W01001 303448 o4 washer 1
5 30121021 240117 D5X DT tube 1
6 30127020 206115 T bracket 1
7 $01002 7019 BZAT MAX6.5 screw 1
8 20123021 202175 b7 0il wick 1
9 20429001 202199 WERE O clamp 2
10 30101026 255015 FREM S silicone oil 1
11 30122026 255016 TrEM & cap 1
12 501005 7020 BZAT M4X 10 screw 1
13 30111070 207066-UD RS GEED silicone oil 1
14 30112040 207067-UD Tk o cap 1
15 P03008 206781 B 2X6 pin 2
16 30123011 207068 Tk i A felt 1
17 S16002 7009 B25T M3X 4.5 screw 2

20 30213045 o2k thread guide 1
21 301830055 R 2ET screw 1
22 10128001 EHR felt 1
23 12928036 INIL ) thread guide disc 2
24 12927012 N JE LR pretension spring 1
25 302516005 P357 35 tension nut 1
26 102001 BRET MAX8 screw 1
27 30112230 T 2% i bracket 1
28 30127062 R clamp 1
29 S04021 HEET screw 2
30 207511020 25T M3X 4 screw 3
31 30112233 T thread guide 1
32 30313019 R ) thread guide (left) 1
33 30313020 SR D thread guide (right) 1
34 03007 ] washer 1
35 301520020 WRET screw 1
36 20128031 EElE] 1

14, HEREAE (Thread loosing assemblies)

FFSRef. No ATHS Part No §—%Pf:rt% nl;ef. 2% Description Nﬁﬁr
1 3101300800 201068 Rk tension 1
2 31013014 LR Loose thread stand 1
3 31009004 FALRER block 2
4 207511007 HZETMAX 7.8 screw 2
5 504010 $RETMAX 5. 5 screw 2
6 31013022 P32 350K Loose line board 1
7 504010 $RETMAX 5. 5 screw 2
8 31012048 LRI Loose |line board 1
9 31013007 poks 2 Loose |ine board 1
10 30127010 TR reset spring 1
11 30113007 ZFLid AR thread guide 5
12 31013022 R Loose line board 1
13 30103041 206202 BHE spacer 5
14 [3011300400 254010A9U BA () tension spring 3
15 3011300500 254010B9U iBLE M () tension spring assembly 1
16 [3011300600 254010690 WA GB) tension spring 1
17 301530010 001817-2A SLRIE screw stud 1
18 30128016 210319 REH tension disc 2
19 30123027 WERERE felt 1
20 30111005 208450-UA JBE L # cup 1
21 30127011 301037 WEE GR) spring (heavy) 3
22 30111006 208448 BELEHE ratchet 1
23 301516006 208447-UA AEEE nut 1
24 30127012 201086 AEE (h) spr ing (medium) 1
25 30127013 201068 BEE (38) spring(light) 1
26 207511007 $24T MAX7.8 screw 2
27 207511007 25T M4X7.8 screw 2
28 31012044 AR Plate 1
29 31012025 SRLLLBIER Plate 1
30 207511007 $24T MAX7.8 screw 1
31 (3102200200) AL RS Wirerope 1

15, & 2kE1 (Thread loosing assemblies)

Rz‘?‘lo ATGE Part No §%l{’ti nl;ef. 2% Description Nﬁir
1 S01001 7019 IBETMAXT screw 6
2 31013006 253505A Kt 2t thread take-up 1
3 S05004 4501 125TMEX14 screw 1
4 W02001 303067 g washer 1
5 30101018 253504 iof 2 lever 1
6 20622019 (FFEiftcidE) FiiE2) plug 1
7 301512001 5084 HE AT screw 2
8 30108008 240201 JoF 4 it 24 P ring 1
9 30128008 e Sk washer 1
10 31002001 253503 T2k (D shaft 1
11 30128019 204107 oy washer 1
12 W02002 201252 M4 washer 1
13 S05048 4527 125TM4X10 screw 1
14 311s05001 7009 IZETM3X6 screw 1
15 31013017 253507 Zflid sk thread guide 1
16 31112009 Pk thread support 1
17 S01006 BRET screw 1
18 30128034 g washer 1
19 31013005 LRI thread guide 1
20 206S30016 7170 =34 screw 2
21 207511007 7018 125TM4xT7.8 screw 3
22 31012045 UL e 2 thread tension brackeat 1
23 31012018 LRI thread guide 1
24 30112029 253514 MR 2% thread guide 1
25 31013011 253515 uRZ 71 thread guide 1
26 3111200800 T I R 2 1 thread guide 1
27 31112010 EHAF AR 1
28 $04010 EEFE AT 2
29 $10001 4535 IZETM3x4 screw 3
30 30113012 253545 EEAFIE e holder 1
31 30113013 234521 JUESLis thread guide 3
32 30112027 253544 T A i 4 thread guide 1
33 W01001 303448 MR washer 3
34 S01006 7009 125TM3%4.5 screw 2
35 (302516005) T g E adjusting nut 1
36 (301S30055) HZRIRET adjusting screw 1
37 30127016 137109 Je k3 spring 1

38 20112033 137108 Jetk I thread retainer 2
39 30112032 253547 AT AR 2 thread guide 1
10 31112008 253548 PRI b thread guide 1

16, FTLR M AIEE A (Qutside cam assemblies)

FFSRef. No ATMHES Part No Ref.?lfiﬁ%no 2 Description Nﬁﬁr
1 30102063 et e shaft 1
2 103004 Hhikl12 ring 1
3 B04017 Hii7K60017 bracket 1
4 HO1011 FLA SR ring 1
5 30125004 NEP AL small gearl 1
6 30122100 fEs] plug 1
7 510029 HEET M6X0. 75X 5 screw 1

$12003 25T M6 X 0. 75X 5 1
8 30135005 NEH A small timing belt 1
9 $10007 BRET M5X5 screw 2
10 3010306300 FIE AL thread takeup 1
11 510002 WRET M5X5 screw 2
12 101016 iR 21 ring 1
13 30103033 EERIE=S oil baffle set 1
14 30112231 HEZS bracket 1
15 B06004 MK 6801RS bracket 1
16 30108011 41 washer 1
17 30113045 JUE2Y thread guide 1
18 S01001 BEET MAXT screw 1
19 30113047 Tk thread guide 1
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20, L% E# 4 (Thread apool assemblies)

23

23. 05E &M (05 specific parts)

25. 05EF#/F (05 specific parts)

GHErE R PEND

21

machine table mechanism (put in accessory )

FFSRef. No AF4E  Part No ?if{;?nl‘:eﬂ 2% Description Nﬁﬁr
1 20131019 WE Rod Cap 1
2 20131001 -4 Upper thread column 1
3 20131020 FLRITEET Screw 4
4 20131016 FHRH Thread spool tray 1
5 20131016 Sk Thread spool tray 1
6 201516006 FLRINIREE Thread guide hook nut 4
7 20131018 JuEs-328 Thread guide hook 5
8 20131021 FZRIRET Screw 2
9 20131009 2 Clamp plate 1
10 201516004 WA RE Nut 4
11 20131011 52273 Thread guide bar 1
12 30113019 joRs7 3 Thread guide 4
13 20131017 R Thread spool tray 1
14 20122049 By i 1 Plate dog link washer 9
15 20128025 [ H Lower washer 9
16 201516005 WA RE Nut 1
17 20131004 R Thread spool tray 1
18 20128018 ] Washer 5
19 201516004 2 F Nut 4
20 20131007 At Spool tray 5
21 20131010 2 f Spool tray cushing 5
22 20131006 3 Spool pin 5
23 20131008 BAERES Spool Cushion 5
24 20131004 Feekse Thread spool tray 1
25 504050 2% M5X 15 Screw 2
26 20131003 £ Bushing 1
27 N01030 ES 33 Nut 2
28 20131022 MR BRIRAT Screw 9
29 201516004 2 f Nut 4
30 20131015 S Threadspooltray bracket 1
31 2113100500 LI Thread stand component 1

22

22 . BIERM (specific parts)

21, WAIEREFL: (0il1 plate assemblies)

Fg | A4S Part BENT L &
Ref. No No Ref. Part. no BH Description Number
1 3010103200 9048 AL (—F) screw(set) 1
2 20131028 206336 FEA [ s W B nut 4
3 20131027 4512 FEAR N 7S FIRET bolt 4
4 20131029 206337 K washer 8
5 20131030 205764 BifRE rubber cushion 4
6 30122031 205467 S AP spacer 4
7 20131056 272 WS HABTF (5mm) allen key driver/5mm 1
8 30112198 259000 TMAFER rest board 2
9 301530018 7093 WRET screw 4
10 30122029 206338 A PR AR rubber cushion 4
11 30112041 206329 P SEL treadle chain guide 2
12 S01011 7027 AT M5X 10 screw 4
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24)

SRRy

Ri‘?‘lo AF4E  Part No §%l{:i nl;ef. BH Description Nﬁﬁ .
1 3113300200 IR A i AL electrical machine 1
2 3113000400 R aE/ER G electrically controlled 1
3 20131063 IR washer 1
4 207511007 BETM5 X 5. 5 screw 2
5 21111018 ¥Hogo logo 1
6 20711210 EES clip 2
7 310s17001 AT screw 2
8 3103000300 LEDAT LED light 1
9 S05004 HEATM5 X 10 screw 4
10 $05003 BBETM5 X 10 screw 1
11 s05190 H2ATM3x6 screw 1
12 $05003 BBETM5 X 35 screw 1
13 505003 BRETM5 X 35 screw 1
14 W01001 Wl washer 2
15 505068 AT M5X 20 2

23. 05E &M (05 specific parts)

FFSRef.No | AFH4S Part No Re?%ﬁ? o 2R Description Nlﬁir
1 30117002 3575518 JEAPEY needle guard(rear) 1
2 30117007 251505-92 FRAREE R C lever assy 1
3 S05003 4500 W2AT M5X 10 bolt 1
4 W02001 303067 s washer 1
5 S01002 7017 W2AT M4X6.5 screw 1
6 30102037 251503 Pt shaft 1
7 W01021 B washer 1
8 H05013 202522 EELE[ ring 1
9 400064 251504 P lever 1
10 $10002 4514 AT M5 X5 screw 1
11 30101036 251500-91 PPt bracket 1
12 301811016 7081 8] screw 1
13 207511007 7019 BRET MAX 7.8 screw 3
14 30117003 A EY needle guard (front) 1
15 501012 25T M2, 5X4 screw 1
16 30111013 306473-UA ikl waste chute top(C) 1
17 301530019 4905 KAEET screw 7
18 30112048 306474A FEtR bracket 1
19 30103046 B bushing 1
20 3011101400 HERL PR waste chute assy 1
21 30111014 205468-UA HEA 7 s waste chute top(A) 1
22 30111015 205469-UA Hepl i waste chute top(B) 1
23 30128036 B washer 1
24 S01005 7020 AT MAX 10 screw 4

N
FF%Ref. No ;\aﬁrjﬁl‘ﬁ Ref:?falft? no % Description Nlﬁﬁr
1 30110009 255500 A eccentric assy 1
2 S10006 4539 AT M5 X6 screw 2
3 400062 SEFFYLAE eccentric assy 1
4 S01008 AT M3.5X 13 screw 4
5 S01010 HEET M4 X8 screw 1
6 30104007 et A crank 1
7 301512001 WRAT screw 2
8 30126003 i Y pin 1
9 400063 R B IEFT connection assy 1
10 S01008 AT M3.5X 13 screw 2
11 30102038 255502 it APl shaft 1
12 30128008 240102 Pt 2 B washer 1
13 105001 B 10 ring 1
14 30209009 FER) IR R ball 1
15 30123014 T 0il wick 1
16 30123001 EH felt 3
17 30122019 biiEay o0il seal 1
18 30104028 255503 4 A lever assy 1
19 S05004 WEET M5X 14 screw 1
20 30112049 255504 EEL latch 1
21 501006 7009 25T M3X 4.5 screw 4
22 30123015 ik oil wick 2
23 30102039 255505 25 shaft 1
24 30123008 EH felt 3
25 30101040 T bracket assy 1
26 S12002 AT M3 X4 screw 1
27 3010104000 TR bracket assy 1
28 30103085 TR needle bearing 2
29 30102040 255508-2 T I R R shaft 1
30 S05019 25T M6 X 16. 3 screw 2
31 30127022 306105 g spring 1
32 30108006 192024 EE1E] ring 1
33 209514008 00024-1 WRET screw 1
34 H05013 202522 EE1E] ring 1
35 30128026 207045 B washer 1
36 30101037 255507-91 14 upper knife holder 1
37 S12003 4547 25T M6 X 0. 75X 5 screw 1
38 30119001 306394 7 upper knife 1
39 301811017 5109 T e RET screw 1
40 30101039 255509 AR lower knife holder 1
41 301520038 7036 FEF I ARIRET screw 1
42 20619004 204161 K71 lower knife 1
43 30101038 255510 B2EELT lower knife clamp 1
44 S01011 7028 AT M5X 10 screw 1
45 301530021 255513 YT IRAET screw 1
46 30112051 255511 EEN) guide 1
47 30112050 255515 54 il A chip guard 1
26 & AHEEM: (specific parts)
FFSRef. No %frjﬁif BEME n};ef. Part. 2% Description Nﬁﬁr
1 30134001 3565t needle holder 1
30134002 3645t E needle holder 1
2 $10026 4554 H2£TM3X3 screw 4
3 30112025 234561 Je LR thread guide 1
4 30112026 253593 E4HR tension disc 1
5 30127014 253517 EE# spring 1
6 301520009 0W09070-2 IHLRIRET screw 1
7 30112033 253511 PRt E thread guide 1
8 30117001 HEt sponge 3
9 301811010 1170-3 ERIE E AR ET screw 1
10 3021601000 JERH (01GB) presser foot assy(01GB) 1
30116005 JE R (02BB*356) presser foot assy (02BB*356) 1
30116006 JEB (02BB*364) presser foot assy (02BB*364) 1
1 302517001 24T (#0) screw 2
12 30115067 356414 (01GB) needle plate (01GB*356) 1
30115068 364%t1R (01GB) needle plate (01GB*364) 1
30115006 356%t#4R (02BB) needle plate (02BB*356) 1
30115007 364%t1R (02BB) needle plate (02BB*364) 1
13 30214001 3% %7 7F (01GB) main feed dog(01GB) 1
14 30214002 E5HF (016B) diff feed dog(01GB) 1
15 3021400100 EMEENFLEAH (016B) main feed dog and diff feed dog(016 1
30214008 E#5 F (02BB) main feed dog(02BB) 1
30214009 £ 7F (028B) diff feed dog(02BB) 1
16 303796 250033-SD T4 G A front cover 1
17 301520002 250013 A 4% 5 HEIRAT screw 1
18 301520003 250014 B4R & HARAT screw 1
19 30128002 201191 PR spring 3
20 $10002 AT M5 X5 screw 2
21 30101063 250012 A L4 6 R bracket 1
22 31112012 FIESSSEET screw 1

1 300471 JK-8568-W05-25-1/ 4% 4 7 (W5%) 1
2 304425 WA-030914% & 411105 (W5534%) 1
3 301520004 55 & B A5 ET 1
4 301520005 BHIRET 1
5 30128002 2
6 S10001 BRET M3 X 4 (k) 2
7 302518 AT B A% 6 (IEIR) 1
8 301520002 1
9 301520003 1
10 30128002 3
11 S10006 BRET M5X6 2
12 30122015 IR 1
13 30112045 CIEELT 1
14 S01001 AT MAX T 4
15 30112046 TEATHT 1
16 S01011 AT M5X 10 1
17 30102110 FIEED e 1
18 30126010 PATHY 1
19 S10002 BRET M5X5 1
20 30112160 EEL 1
21 3012400300 BHESEHT 1
22 30127050 P (MBR) 1
23 W01002 M3 (38) 1
24 30112044 FEASHT 1
25 301511020 F oy fliR T 2
26 30103160 B 1
27 400068 FHh 1
28 30103003 GIEES 1
29 S10006 JRET M5X6 2
30 30109002 EREEN 1
31 S01009 W2AT M3X7.5 3
32 001001 0% 15X2. 65 1
33 301520026 R SKAZATM3 X 12 (%) 1
25
26

23 30112061 206601A HERHAR fabric guard 1
24 S01065 7079 24T M5X 6 screw 4
25 31112011 PAbR A auxiliary plate/front 1
26 30112063 206460 TSk B d washer 1
27 S01011 7028 B2ET M5 X 10 screw 2
28 3011206800 Sk A bracket assy 1
29 30109019 201913 o3k I E b bracket 1
30 301830051 5113 ] screw 2
31 102009 B2 M6 X 10 bolt 1
32 30112062 201914 TSk B bracket 1
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Notes for safe use of industrial sewing machines:

1.Basic measures must be observed.

2. Pass the specialized training and master sewing machine equipment performance.

3. All safety devices should be checked before use.

4. When installing needle, and changing needle, presser foot, plate, feed dog, bent needle, hook or repairing, the
power supply should be turned off immediately.

5. Power should be turned off when leaving the sewing machine or workplace.

6. When using the clutch motor, please wait until the motor stops completely.

7. The machine oil and other liquids used in sewing machines and ancillary devices should be cleaned immediately
when they are put into eyes or touch skin.

27, 05. O7TELF##E (05. 07 specific parts)

JEERef. No AFMES Part No §%£i nEef. E o Description Nﬁir 29 ; 30
s

1 3010204100 306469A9S A reel stand assy 1 v
P) 30103047 306468-SA SORESE bracket 1 i 3
3 30102042 306466-SA SORE rod 1
4 N02001 2 RESM3/4 X 16 nut 1 e
5 30111008 383-SA Heae bracket 1
6 504003 WBET M4 X 25 screw 1 i 4
7 N01005 12 M4 nut 1
8 504004 H2ET MAX 15 screw 3
9 30122027 386 HEIE rod cap 1 5 -
10 30102043 306464 W shaft 1 -_t’ ; J\) )
11 30103048 306463 By collar 2 @
2 [s01068 AT M4 X8 sorew 2 : ‘65_‘1 ®
13 |30103064 306162 R reel guide 2 ) %} ' ®
14 30111009 233-SA [i] 52 % bracket 1 ® @ﬂ' ®
15 30113020 306467 R rod 1 : @
6 301530022 4913 ARARET screw 3

28, 05% FI¥BM: (05specific parts) o ——

FESRef. No AFHS  Part No g%ﬁi nl;ef. 2 Description Nﬁﬁr a ®
1 300144 i iz bracket assy 1 -
2 30103055 =15 bushing 2 @™ ®
3 31112017 WA-3004 JHs AR bracket 1 .
4 501005 H2ETMAX10 4
5 304427 A5 B S e (T8434%) bracket 1 ® @®
6 505019 25T M6X 16. 3 screw 4
7 3010305700 Janiig ek roller assy 1
8 S10005 25T M3X3 screw 6 30. P44 (Accessories assemblies)
9 30103059 EE% 1I rooler 1 29. 23E MM (23 specific parts) I ERet. No ArfE BEMHE o Description HeBNumber
10 30102045 et shaft 1 =23 ARMEE BEME % Description e Part No |Ref. Part. no
11 30109018 255502 PiE bracket 2 Ref. No Part No |Ref. Part. no Number 1 20131037 wiaE (KD o0il container 1
12 510002 240102 W24T M5X5 screw 4 1 30126016 EE A AL pin 1 2 20131038 AN (RBE |oiler 1
13 30102046 Jeir Kb shaft 1 2 30127026 At B i Y spring 1 3 20131039 =k 0il funnel 1
14 30113021 Wy lace guide 1 3 12928008 T washer 1 4 30135004 Feits IEE YK |leather belt 1
15 30112059 FHi lever 1 4 30101162 AR cover 1 5 20131051 T tweezers 1
16 501027 W2ET M3 X5 screw 2 5 3010308900 AT R ORER ) eccentric retainer 1 6 30131007 WS HIRT allen key driver/1.5mm 1
17 301530027 P TTRRAET screw 1 30103150 JEAT T2 regulator 1 7 20131046 WS HIRT allen key driver/2mm 1
18 301516011 255503 FER: S8 nut 1 6 30103100 Lol AR R AT eccentric 1 8 30131010 WS IRTF allen key driver/2.5mm 1
19 30127024 A spring 1 7 B07043 Hh&19X 23X 10 needle bearing 1 9 30131012 WS IRTF allen key driver/3mm 1
20 30126013 255504 5 shaft 1 8 30104060 ZEBIRATYE (KETIE) Link/main feed 1 10 20131047 WS IRTF allen key driver/4mm 1
21 105002 7009 EElih ring 1 9 30109025 JE R guide (left) 1 11 20131056 WS IRTF allen key driver/5mm 1
22 30112055 FEAF AR guide 1 10 30109026 EELd guide (lower) 1 12 30131026 WS IRTF allen key driver6mm 1
23 30113022 255505 JEA R lace guide 1 11 30114028 KA F (356/364) main feed dog 1 13 20731047 W22 J) (KD screwdriver (large) 1
24 S01002 H24T M4 X6.5 screw 2 12 30114029 ZEF (356/364) differntial feed dog 1 14 10131004 W22 7] (/N screwdriver (small) 1
25 301516010 [DAEEES guide 2 13 30115041 23GBEFR (356) needle plate 1 15 $10005 H2ET M3 X3 screw 3
26 301511018 B2AT screw 2 30115042 23GBEMR (364) needle plate 1 16 20131044 WS IRTF allen key driver/1.5mm 1
27 207511007 H2E] MAX 7.8 screw 2 14 30114030 %A (356/364) main feed dog 1 17 30131018 % (JEEYK. [chain 1
28 30128028 i 0o #8 stopper 1 15 30114031 ZEF (356/364) differntial feed dog 1 18 10131005 Lk B dust cover 1
29 207511007 2555082 25T MAX 7.8 screw 2 16 30115045 2302BBEHHR (356) needle plate 1 19 30117001 MLEF needle 4
30 3011205600 Jeits B 1 bracket assy 1 30115046 2302BBATHR (364) needle plate 1 20 20136001 Sl filter element 1
31 30128020 306105 oy spring 1 17 30102051 EE shaft 1 21 30131005 H®F (7o wrench/ (7mm—9mm) 1
32 505048 192024 B2ET MAX 10 screw 1 18 400308 A1AT AR motion assy 1 22 30131006 T (8mm- wrench/ (8mm-10mm) 1
33 N01001 W00024-1 BARE M4 nut 1 19 30112220 PR 1 23 3013001100 B2 (B |DI Special Part 1
34 30105017 202522 JEFER 1 lace guide 1 24 304120 o w1 AR LA 1
35 01004 207045 5 washer 2 25 S01011 BRETM5 X 10 2
36 30105018 255507-91 Jes A 11 lace guide 1 2% 301511024 WHSRERIEET  [screw 2
37 301530025 4547 BHEET screw 2 27 W01001 P4 washer 2
38 31102003 W4-30013& 65l 1 35 S01036 B2ET M3 X3 screw 1 28 30112065 R PR L fabric guide 1
39 31103002 WA-3010% M e dl &% 1 36 S01036 B2ET M3 X3 screw 1 29 30112066 R PR 2 fabric guide 1
40 N01001 BARE M4 4 37 30109021 L3 fabric guide 1 30 S01011 B2E] M5EX 10 [screw 2
41 31112016 WA4-3003 H il %2 35 i 1 38 084 1 31 W01009 5 washer 2
42 3113300300 WA—301 24054 > 3 L 1 39 W01009 45 2 32 30112035 T AEPHT2 bracket 1
43 S01011 GB/T65-1985824] M5X 10 2 40 S01011 BEETM5 X 10 2 33 03FfH 1
44 01009 GB/T97. 1-1985% &[5 2 41 304252 W4-0301 T B 4% &5 3% 1 34 30109020 X AGkaR! fabric guide 1

8. Do not touch the parts or devices when the machine is powered by hand.
9. The repair, renovation and adjustment of the main mechanisms of the relevant industrial sewing machines and overseers shall
be carried out by specialized technicians.
10. General maintenance is carried out by specially-assigned persons.
11. Electrical repairs should be performed under the supervision and direction of the electrical technician.
12. The machine should be cleaned regularly during operation.
13. In order to operate normally and safely, ground lines should be installed, and they should be used in an environment free
from strong noise sources such as high frequency welding machine.
14. Power plug should be installed by specially-assigned person.

15. Industrial lockstitch sewing machine and overlock sewing machine can not be used except the designated use.

Environmental requirements:

1. Please dispose the waste oil and other waste products properly according to local environmental protection requirements.
2+ Please turn off the power after use to reduce power consumption.
3+ Please use under the voltage and environment required in the manual to extend the service life of the product and reduce
waste generation.
4+ Do not treat the machine and its accessories as ordinary household garbage after being scrapped. Please comply with local
laws governing

the disposal of the equipment and its accessories and support recycling operations.
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PLEASE DOWN LOAD THE MANUAL AND SPARE PARTS FROM THE FOLLOWING WEBSITE:
CaNIcA Efaea akek CaflasaCk eaxU Cabklea ae Caaeal CafCae:

POR FAVOR DESCARGAR EL MANUAL Y LIBRO DE PARTES Y REPUESTOS LO SIGUIENTE
EN SITIO WEB:
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http://download. chinajack. com
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Standard code of the products: Q/TK 007-2017
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/A\ OBSERVE THESE SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

Though We takes the utmost care to produce safe sewing machines and
devices , operstors should follow these basic safetynules .

©To prevent accidents . do not remove safety devices or parts while
operating the machine .

Do not leave tools or other unnecessary objects on the machine table
while operating the machine .

eAlways tumoff the power. unplug the machine and then make sure
that the machine does not nnby pressing the pedal before performing
any maintenance , suchas checking . repairing . cleaning . efc .

R

EABEAXDENIERAT, EXEEROREIRMIERSMSE
e . XFRNASE RN IR ORT, SELINSIIRTME
, XRRERH. BERRIRE, MBS0, 5E
SEMERIFTRALL.

Caution

A clutch motor keeps on running for a while by inertia afier tuming
off the power( suddenly . If the machine pedal@ is stepped on
inadvertently . it is dangerous as the machine will start nunning

unexpectedly. Keeping onstepping onthe pedal@ until the machine
comes to a stop after tuming off power suddenly .

oIEETTHEIN AT, FuiEXiEiR.

ofFr T hif S ind iR,

AT BREEM, T RIFANEMLEIN, HENSIKRRRT
GBRORY, WETLUER.

eTumofl the power before leaving the machine table .

eInthe event of a power failure , be sure to tum offthe power .
oCheck that the machine is securely groundee.

5
sk 2EHELTHL S L& BT . LmERTLLET,
REREFAFEHUR. HUMBERARTEATHEEAMIGH SPEED
SEWING MACHINEOIL] (ISO¥:EES5VG24ERE]D .

Lubrication

Afierfilling the oil pan, the oil level should lie
between (H) and (L)lines.

Add oil whenthe oil level reaches or goes
bleow (L) line .

Note: Use Jack designated oil [HIGH SPEEI
SEWING MACHINE OIL].(SO VG22)

HBHRE B M

F T BHAARETHESR AR TING, 1R PLATIRICE (5.

E: EhIEERAANREEASELH. [F{ERBZAUNON
CARBIDE (#) FJUCCLA4510)]

Filling the HR device with silicon oil

Fill the device with oil before it is t0o low in order to prevent needle
thread breakage and fabric damage.

Note:Use recommended sillicon oil [UNION CARBIDE CORPO-
RATION| UCC LA45(10)

BRLRRYTT A

(1) ISR IPIRR, FTHANME G .

(2) AR TPk LR .

QBN LR BRI SEEMEBEE—RE.

(4) LT TEPRLL SR, TEPERBRIBIFREAL.

(5) §t4k BEHERBIETERAT, BIISSBRFTFEZ.
)Tk, ERIGLERIREEIGTRGE, AW IIBTHE
sk, ®¥F.

Threading

(1)Open the eye guard and three covers.

(2)Take up the bracket.

0
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JACK SEWING MACHINE
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AT BIRAT]
JACK SEWING MACHINE CO, LTD.

@ /Aiilithl (Address of Company)
G IR BRI 15
No. 15 Rd Airport South, Jiaojiang District Taizhou City, Zhejiang, P.R.C
% ( Zip Code ): 318000
@ [HARIER (Domestic Trade Department):
% (TEL) : 0086-0576-88177788 88177789

HEATARRES

{4 HC(FAX) = 0086-0576-88177758
@ [R5 (International Trade Department):
3% (TEL) : 0086-0576-88177782 88177774
3C(FAX) = 0086-0576-88177787
@ ‘MRS iE: 100-8876858
http://www. china jack. com
@ VRN, RASTEN, USft.
You will be not informed if the file has been revised.Please set sample as standard.
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atRmIE
Schematic diagram to the machine table
WERTEH#HITERMMI

Cut the referring the diagram
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FEh44R  Manual lubrication

Fahihm ZELEIN R REMRE, AN —EetEE
IR EReT, E A2~ 3im.
HUmIEERAAREER (HIGH SPEED SEWING
MACHINE OIL)ISO#4# 5 VG2248[E]) -

Supply 2 or3 drops of oil by hand when the machine is used forthe
fiist time or has been left unused for some time.

Note: Utifice [HIGH SPEED SEWING MACHINE OIL |
recomendado por (ISO VG22)

(3)Knot the preset thread and the thread being used to-
gether to thread the machine.

(4)Press down the bracket after threading. The looper
thread take-up cames back.

(5)Needle tread Trim the knots off neatly before pass-
ing through the eye of the needle to thread.

(6)Looper thread , Top cover thread Trim the knots
off neatly after passing through the eye of the looper.

EHHW EENKeHL%, HERFEEIEREITRLE.

Be sure to thread the machine correctly by referring to
the threading diagran. '

ZFZRE] (2%, 3%tH)

@. BIEMRAERALZET, RSLARSE. (BERELT5E)
Broken lines(A )For more stretchable thread.
@. FAFLERNSEETAB, FABIWASRETAC, RIFLKERTAD
If the top cover thread is too loose.use broken line(B)If the top cover
thread is still too loose after thread with broken line(13).use broken(C)If the
top cover thread is too tightuse broken line(DD).
®. FIRARRRILRET ZRRLR/ LR
For more stretchable thread For less stretchable thread
@. ZHRARRRIRET S RES518)
Broken lines(E)For more stretchable thread
&. H{EBPLRRRILET, ASLEAE. (BEARLI5E)

Broken lines(F)For more stretchable thread.
@
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Solid lines for ordinary thread.

Threading diagram
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FERE I3RS
FEMIE S B RAMTHRIROTIE RO THY. 7EREIR
BPREHIGEER, REBGL—LHET.

Adjusting the presser foot pressure

Loosen adjusting (1) muit and tum adjusting screw(2) to adjust the
presser foot pressure . It should be as light as possible ., yet be suffient to
obtain the proper stitch for mation..

ERAELRETS

ERtERIBSNTHRIEOR, WETHHFQOL TR TAT
8, BT EETRIZED.
Adjusting the diff. feed ratio
Loosen nut(1)and move the lever up(2) and down to obtain the correct
differential foed ratio.then tighten nut (1). g

STRMHCEERDETS

B{ES BT IRE, TR, $ERETIRAXMEER
Abo XEHDIBMESRE AR, DT, ERAERD
SERAERBIE. SRHCEETS . JE: $HAMCERYIETS
FBERTHETE Z Fi#T.

Adjusting the stitch length

While pressing the push button.turn the handwheel to
seek the position at which the push button goes further
into the depth.Then keeping the button pressed.turn the
handwheel and set the desired scale to the aligning mark.

Note:Stitch length adjustment must only be made after
the differential feed ratio has been changed.
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LERPRASTRORTE, WSS GG, RIS EHREEHIT
=K.
25T EFERHREIFLAOR IR -

Replacing the needle

1.Check the needle carefully to see that the scarf’is turned to the rear of
the machine.

2.Insert the needle to the proper depth , and fasten securely.

OoOK!

W EYLHBYTEERR

Cleaning the oil circulation

fR: WA-D-05:0 3t B LI HI 28 VLB

1. BoRFRfE SRS AED

AN
ing Mark

GRASHES

FPRTIRIRS SR TS

Thread tension
Mack tension adjustments with the needle thread knob(1),top cover
thread knob(2).and looper thread knoby(3).

LELNEYER
SEMAATTER, DM T AERE.
Cleaning the machine

Mainly the slots of the needle plate and
the foeed rows should be cleaned.

SHITEREIE R S Eik

o HUHILIERE, T H6 ARSI EHR—IR.
ot SFNE BB BT —IR!

Cleaning and replace the oil filter

®Check and replace the oil filter every six months.
®Check and replace every 6 months !
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HUBER, BEEAFBE—NAEER—R. AE, &
6 TNHER—IR.

Replacing the oil

Replace the oil one month after the frist use and every
six months thereafter.

EfEEEN

kRN

i o Sk
sy | B
sy - S
2. #ESFVLHER
e | omsHk e POV Py
1| s 0.56.0 o T R W TR LRGSR 0.1
2. JEbiPokS B, JCHEAMAIZSEAN, VP B S SEHEIT S HA
3. HRRUEEER
e R X
TR P e e R P S T
Eo e LS 5 0 0 o B B (3 5 2 A P«
3R 0TS TE AR DA I R 2 IR 55 R B3R FT 4008876858 -
A L«
L iRyl R I TR D 5 25 M 55 B SRR T 4008876858
- s me e e A L —
£2 R B T LR I TR DD 2R 24 MU 55 BT SRAR T 4008876858,

LR
*

2 WA-D AL 32 FE A Dl B

Instructions of W4-D Interlock sewing machine panel operation
A ) A5 FH XU B A Bon SCILS B0 R 78 P RSN, 55— NS BoRCP7,
BAEE BN AT ROE IFEHALE, B TEHTEFR (B .

In P interface, the first tube display “P”, the second tube display shows the current
needle position, picture 1 shows the upper and lower needle position.
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Kl1 b, MMEEERAE
1.EE KB Modify speed

TEAFHL P S+ -4, BORMAIHE, HZ+8EE Y 100RPM (B
fERIE 1), -SRI 100RPM (CBUEEIR 1), Kiz+5 (-8 nlseiithis
B GHEO, 17+ BeE - 854 3 8, BIRFREREESE, HRIR
F| P A,

The panel shows “P”. Then press + or — to adjust speed up and down, short-press

+ or — to adjust speed up 100RPM and down 100RPM, long-press + (—) speed rapidly

up (down). After 3 seconds, the parameter saved and the panel back to the “P”.

215241 A1 E L Needle Position Adjust
e P ARE N, Kik+84) 3 #AMFF, wCLEAT B R EEHL.

The panel shows “P”, press +for 3 seconds, then set the position up or down.
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NO.

Z € X parameter

NN
i B SR
range | Defaul Description
t

1E P, KiZ+A—HE8E 3s, ATt ARARMH, FERF
The panel shows “P”, press +and — for 3 seconds, inter engineers interface, and it
shows “F”

o | PUKATRERE R os |, |0 Eoff
LED light adjustment 1~3: = 1~3  level 1~3
. . L 500 ) B 5 0

L e ] 05-55 50 Decline by 500rpm every
Limited sewing speed )

time

M %’fﬂmﬂ‘aﬁ . 0-1 1 0: KM off  1: FF)3 on
Switch of needle position

H | {KHRAS A Dormancy time 0-6 3 0: %M off  unit: 10min
> == ok

v ip’i“ A BEfE Speed | 0 | 0:%H off 1: 7 on

FEFFUm, K5 3s, SEANRIESH, JFER)

The panel shows “P”, press— for 3 seconds, inter monitoring parameter, and it shows

IIJ ”

5 SR H X 100=5LPRi i
31 | St Real-time Speed mﬂjﬁﬁﬁl 100=5ZFR 3% & the showing number
multiples by 100 equal to the real speed.
8 SEOR L) R Real-time | fE/RAI%X 10=5CFR 1% the showing number
Power multiples by 10 equal to the real power.
TR X 10=5ZFr B JE  the showing
13 | ¥ A\HLJE Input Voltage number multiples by 10 equal to the real
voltage.
R 7 S N B A1 HL R T B v L Display
14 JJi SR Historical Voltage | the historical lowest input voltage and highest
input voltage.
I5 I s g R RS Historical | WoRECHTH 5 MM RALHY Display historical
Error error code(only show the latest 5 ).
S v e e 5 7 1) # X =52 bR B} [A
B HE 7 Cumulative sz.m%l 100 %F/T B[] (Hour)  the
J6 . . showing number multiples by 10 equal to the
Running Time .
real time(hour).

iR S Xt$€  Solutions
Error Reasons
code
T B TR BN R B IR 3 N A
TER A UG R BB EE G ERAEINTY
BRELE, BHFEHAANRMEER S Ed
e | DUBREGD L
1 Motor stuck The motor run out of load capacity, please reduce the
load capacity for the motor and then restart the
motor;
Please check if the plug of motor loose or drop;
Please check if the sewing material is too heavy;
Please check if the machine needs lubrication.
St ERHEEEN L, mREARHERRE, Hiaa.
E2 software HL A AT I K, 18 kR 47 4T fS B S FRLML: Motor used
over-current too much, Restart machine after several minutes, then
| please check if the fabric much too heavy.
AR, FESCH B, A5 BT T YR TT
PRUEIE
SHRGERE | WEHT ®RE (KIE-#2 3s AaFP);
E3 Parameter save | # HEJIEE KA ) WEEWAREMER, BEIUKR
abnormal ZEH TR iR R . Restart machine after several minutes or
reset machine(press —-3s ); If the problem
unsolved, please contact dealers.
HILE/RES | B ENRmEREOERR TR, WEH/ES
- FEH Hall of the | £ A W4k, fhi%l & 1R H 8L # 2L T¥ . Please check
motor with if the 10core line connect well or not, please check if
problem the connect line of hall is well or not.
EMHESTH | oo o
W ETTL .
E5 The syrichronizar Forget to insert the synchronizer cable before turn on
st the machine To check the both up needle position
signal and the down needle position signal is working.
TER AR R SR B EMAE, ERZeFxR
PR RN, R E TS IEH - To check if the presser foot
E6 Speed governor | back to the correct position or not , to check if the
abnormal safety switch button is damaged or not, the outlet is
abnormal or not.
TR A R B TP R YR R R
1E%;
RTINS | SR IR E R S /A I T2 7 R AR 5 0
L) P Current HLAE) . Please check whether the circuit board is
detection and clean;
circuit fault Please check whether the power voltage is normal;
Please wait after restarting the power or reset(please
carefully check each function of the power board).
LR i%?é%)ﬁi%ﬁ‘l:%; TR AEMHEBEERTIER: 3§
EA Hardware IR E R KB . Please cut off the power and
e restart;Please check whether the supply voltage is
normal;Please try to restore factory defaults.
SERIYIMT R, R A R Sl R,
P T U A A H R B A€ R S T AL AR (€
Eb System : 220V). Immediately cut off the power, and check
over-voltage whether the supply voltage is too high, if yes,please
adjust the rated voltage, then start to work(rated
voltage:220v).
TR A AL R S IR WS IR E T RS AL GE
RGRHE AL A YRR - TUHLAE ). Mean the voltage abnormal,
EC System please check if the voltage is normal or not; Means waiting
under-voltage for the power, and need to restart again or recover to the
factory reset.
JACKRS i SN HAR e e R 2 %
mATEEEEE
Lz = OO0 ﬁ UUF\ — N @ X | s | s R
s |22t [ 20 | | oa | x| fon]e
W4-23GB (L) 256 L 3-3.2 9.8 6-5.3 17 6.2 0.8-1.2 33.4
PRETEREEE
oo | B[] = [a [ = [ [
e o e B B - i TR
W4-23GB (L) 256 8.1 2:8%85.1 8.5 6-6.3 1% 6.2 0.8-1.2 30.8

3.KEH) WE Factory reset

7E P S, Kiz-f3#, sl EL) &E. (4. )5,

48

J6 H MR R B

4 VESE AR Parameter description

The panel shows “P”, press — for 3 seconds, the parameter will back to factory

setting.

5.55 1% %1 Bi 3R Error code description
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